"\

, o Nﬂ/t//xmmxxm://l/l/:/:/lnfﬂ?l?//f//mn/

1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES}): 2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES):
American National Bank and
Trust Company
24 East Chicago Street
Elgin, Illinois 60120

Energy Savings, Inc.

ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES} ATTACHED?__YES X NO

3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

| ASSIGNMENT ADDITIONAL NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED? __ YES _X NO

| X SECURITY AGREEMENT - T

| MERGER

| CHANGE OF NAME

i OTHER

execution paTe:___March 25, 2002

4. APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S):

IF THIS DOCUMENT IS BEING FILED TOGETHER WITH A NEW APPLICATION, THE EXECUTION DATE OF THE APPLICATION iS:

A. PATENTS APPLICATION NUMBER(S) B. PATENT NUMBER(S)
5,396,155 5,500,576 5,936,357 6,111,365

ADDITIONAL NUMBERS ATTACHED? _YES _X_NO 5’440'475 5'539’281 5’973'455 6’137’239
5,461,287 5,747,941 5,982,113 6,177,769
5,493,180 5,789,866 6,023,132 6,333,605
5,493,181 5,925,990 6,091,199

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM 6. TOTAL NUMBER OF PATENTS OR APPLICATIONS
CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE

MAILED: INVOLVED: 19

Anamaria E. Cashman, Esq.
Seyfarth, Shaw

55 East Monroe Street
Chicago, lllinois 60603 X

| _. AUTHORIZED TO BE CHARGED TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO. 19-1351

7. TOTAL FEE (37 CFR § 3.41): $760.00

ENCLOSED

\ 760.00 OP 8.
0% ‘;%‘_g%‘ 120.00 0P (ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY

USA
meooe DBYRME 00000146 5396135
DEPOSIT ACCOUNT)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND ANY ATTACHED COPY IS A TRUE COPY OF THE

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT.
. s /7
= S 4 vpae—

, L S

Anamaria E. Cashman /7 ,4}», / / lod 2.
NAME OF PERSON SIGNING SIGNATURE DATE
20107958.1

Total number of pages including cover sheet, aﬁgg&?ggqti Fnd documents: 6

REEL: 012590 FRAME: 0851



PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February 28, 2002, is by Energy
Savings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Grantor”), in favor of American National Bank &
Trust Company of Chicago, successor in interest to Bank One, N.A. (together with its successors
and assigns referred to collectively as the “Secured Party”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Line of Credit Agreement dated August 31, 2000 as
amended by that certain: (i) First Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement Dated August 31,
2000 on September 21, 2000; (ii) Second Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement Dated
August 31, 2000 on October 19, 2000; (iii) Third Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement
Dated August 31, 2000 on October 31, 2000; (iv) Fourth Amendment to Line of Credit
Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on November 27, 2000; (v) Fifth Amendment to Line of
Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on February 12, 2001; (vi) Sixth Amendment to Line
of Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on March 30, 2001; (vii) Seventh Amendment to
Line of Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on May 31, 2001 (viii) Eighth Amendment to
Line of Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on July 31, 2001; (ix) Ninth Amendment to
Line of Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on August 31, 2001; (x) Tenth Amendment to
Line of Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on September 14, 2001; (xi) Eleventh
Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on October 31, 2001; (xii)
Twelfth Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on January 31, 2002;
and (xiii) Thirteenth Amendment to Line of Credit Agreement Dated August 31, 2000 on
February 28, 2002 (the “Thirteenth Amendment”), the Secured Party agreed to make loans to the
Grantor from time to time; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party and Grantor previously entered into that certain Security
Agreement dated November 1, 2000, as amended by that certain Amendment to Security
Agreement dated November 1, 2000 on November 1, 2000 (the “Security Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, as a condition to the effectiveness of the Thirteenth Amendment, the
Secured Party requires that the Grantor execute and deliver to the Secured Party this Patent
Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein
contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. DEFINED TERMS. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the
meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

“Patent License” shall mean rights under any written agreement now owned or
hereafter acquired by the Grantor granting any right with respect to any invention on which a
Patent is in existence.

“Patents™ shall mean all of the following in which the Grantor now holds or
hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all

10356441

PATENT
REEL: 012590 FRAME: 0852



registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or
any other country, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent
and Trademark office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state or
territory thereof, or any other country, and (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or
extensions thereof.

2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. The Grantor hereby
grants to the Secured Party a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantor’s
right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter
created or acquired (collectively, the “Patent Collateral”):

(a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses including but not limited to
those referred to on Schedule I hereto;

(b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and

©) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without
limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future
infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.

3. SECURITY AGREEMENT. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent
Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Secured
Party pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that
the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Patent
Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms
and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

10356441

PATENT
REEL: 012590 FRAME: 0853



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be
executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

ENERGY SAVINGS, INC.

i Ey g,/

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK &
TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO

By:
Name: Pcw—:;/z rwﬂ
Title: ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF Tlhinois )
, ) ss.
COUNTY oF_ ook )

On this D_Sf‘day of March, 2002 before me personally appeared \—R\' Y K&'\“zi r,
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing
instrument on behalf of Energy Savings, Inc., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say
that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf
of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said

instrment to be the free gcf and deed of said corporation.
; M &v

™

{ /Séal} sJ SV
‘ OFFICIAL SEAL

LINDA A RAFAEL

HOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLINOIS
MY CUMMISSION EXPIRES:08/2 1/04

10356441

PATENT
REEL: 012590 FRAME: 0854



1¥95€01

ISVTIVE DINOWIDTTH 6661 ‘0T AInf 066°ST6°S
AATIOULINOD YOSSTOOUIOUDIN
sasoddnd ) o
DJISNTYIXA JOd STIDNANOTIA ONIHOLIMS 6661 ‘01 1sn3ny LSEOE6'S
SIOVNVW LVHL 1SVTTVed DINOYLOT T
100 6661 ‘9T 1990R0 SSYEL6'S
-1ND INTFAV T HLIM 1SVT1TVE DINOUIDTTE
SAWV LIV.LS INV.ISNI 304 . o
AdOTIANA TVAIOZAdVIL ONIAVH 3DV.LI0A 6661 ‘6 JAQUIDAON £11°786'S
DNIDNAO¥d 1SVITVE JINOYIDATA
1NdLNO JAVTNOYL 4IMOd AAVITIIXNV ‘o AIBNIGS e
DONIATNAA LSVTTVE DINOYIDATA 000z '8 Pd Lereeos
LISVTIVE DINOY.LDATd Y04 ¥9avadds LvaH 000T ‘81 Amf 661°160°0
LSVTIVE DINOYIDA1d . .
3 [ w ¢
QALINIT 3D94NS ‘ONLLIAVLS 1SVA 0007 ‘6T 1n3ny SOET1I19
TOYINOD AVO1 . ) re
FALLDATAS HLIM LSVTTVE DINOWLOTTE 0002 '#Z 199010 6ETLELD
NOLLVJISSIA . .
YAMOd FALLOATAS HLIM ISVTIVE ORI Td 100T ‘¢z Arenuef 69L°LLT9
LSVTIVE DINOYLDATI ONILYINAOW 1HOI'T 100T ‘st 3quagag $09°€EE’9
WOA AAI'1ddV SNLVIS ALVA ONI'TIA UAIINNN TVIIAES FLVda ANSSI YAIWNN INALVd
INALVJ HO INALVJ 40 NOLLAMDSAd NOLLVOI'1ddv NOLLVOI'lddV

"ONI 'SONIAVS ADYANT 04 SNOILVOITddV INILVd ANV SINALVd ‘STl A0 T 1NAAHOS

-

ININGTIOV ALRINDAS INILVd

OL

I 4'INAIHDS

PATENT
REEL: 012590 FRAME: 0855



I¥F96€01

‘AJaL1q PaqudS3p 9q p[noys syuared 10] sjusweside Sursusdl| Auy “10J
parjdde 1usred oy Jo Jopeur 193[qns oy jo uondriosap jouq e pue ajep Surfy uonesrjdde o ‘uonesijdde oY) Jo JoqUINU [BLIAS Y} MOYS
‘suoneondde juoed 10, uoyed ay) Jo Ioyew 109fqns oy Jo uondLIdSap JOLq B PuE 2jep ansst ‘aqunu jusjed oy} moys ‘sjudjed 10,1

LSVTIVE DINOYLOITI ONINWIA-JTAS §661 °L UDIB ss1°96¢ S
NOILYOLSIA JINOWIVH P CLyOty'S
MOTHLIM LSVTIVE DINOYLOFTA
¥ALS00d FHL YOOI OL YALIaANI .
THL WO LNdLNO FHL ONIAOTIN $661 VT 199010 L8TI9%°s
ISYTIVE YALYAANI NIARIA ¥A1S00H
ISVTIVE OINOULOATE AAILOAL0Ud dNV'T 9661 ‘0T ATen1ga] 081°c6b 'S
WOIDALAd LNO JAVTIAILIOVAVD 9661 07 Areniqag 181°€6V'S
SINVT . .
INFDSTIONTA HO4 LSV TIVE LHOIEH MOT 9661 61 TN LE 005
.Hum<1~1.—<m 13 NA '3 '
DINOUIDFTA TTAVIANIA ATTYNYALXT 9661 ‘€z A 1876¢5°S
SINANVTI
JNV'THONOWHL INTYHND LOMIA 8661 ° KB IV6°LYL'S
SYOLINOW LVHL ISVTIVE JINOULOTTE
ONIGNIM INAVTIA ANNOM - .
ATASYIATE HLIA 1SVTTVE JINOULOATE 8661 pistianv 99B6BLC
04 AAr'TddV SNLVILS ALVAONITId | WASION TVIUdS ALV ANSSI WAMINNN INTLVd
INALVd HO INTLVA 40 NOLLITIDSAd NOILLYOI'1ddV NOILVOI'TddV

"DNI ‘'SONTAVS ADUANT 404 SNOILVOT1ddV INALVd ANV SINALVd S 40 ' 10dIHDS

PATENT
012590 FRAME

0856

REEL

04/01/2002

RECORDED



